SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

according to EU IFRS (in thousands of PLN)

(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

64

28. Financial instruments and principles of financial risk management (cont.)

Sensitivity to FX risk

The Company is exposed mainly to the foreign exchange risk regarding the following currency pairs: EUR/PLN, CHF/PLN,

in connection with its operating and financing activity. Deviations in exchange rates have been calculated on the basis

of average volatility of particular currency exchange rates and analysts’ forecasts. Sensitivity of financial Instruments to

foreign exchange risk has been calculated as the difference between the original carrying amount of the financial

instruments (excluding derivative instruments) and their potential value while assuming changes to foreign exchange

rates. The tables below present the Company’s exposure to the foreign exchange risk in 2017 and 2016.

As at

31/12/2017

(audited)

Value of

the item

in PLN

FX risk

EUR / PLN  CHF / PLN

impact on the result

impact on other

comprehensive

income

impact on the

result

+5% -5% +5% -5%  +5% -5%

ASSETS

Trade receivables  63,723 3,099 (3,099) - -  88 (88)

Cash and cash equivalents 56,616 2,827 (2,827) - -  3 (3)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Long-term bank

loans and borrowings
453,985 (34) 34 (22,665) 22,665  - -

Long-term finance lease liabilities 2,726 (136) 136 - -  - -

Short-term liabilities

Short-term bank loans

and borrowings
40,285 - - (2,014) 2,014  - -

Short-term finance lease liabilities 28,535 (1,427) 1,427 - -  - -

Trade and other payables 61,973 (2,945) 2,945 - -  (154) 154

Total gross effect  1,384 (1,384) (24,679) 24,679  (63) 63

As at

31/12/2016

(audited)

Value of

the item

in PLN

FX risk

EUR / PLN  CHF / PLN

impact on the

result

impact on other

comprehensive

income

impact on the

result

+9% -9% +9% -9%  +18% -18%

ASSETS

Trade receivables  58,082 5,118 (5,118) - -  218 (218)

Cash and cash equivalents 9,086 812 (812) - -  11 (11)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Long-term bank

loans and borrowings
194,785 - - (17,531) 17,531  - -

Long-term finance lease liabilities 33,159 (2,984) 2,984 - -  - -

Short-term liabilities

Short-term bank loans

and borrowings
9,966 - - (897) 897  - -

Short-term finance lease liabilities 31,121 (2,801) 2,801 - -  - -

Trade and other payables 22,340 (1,709) 1,709 - -  (603) 603

Other short-term financial liabilities 39,761 (3,579) 3,579 - -  - -

Total gross effect  (5,143) 5,143 (18,428) 18,428  (374) 374

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

according to EU IFRS (in thousands of PLN)

(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

65

28. Financial instruments and principles of financial risk management (cont.)

FX forward transactions

To manage the foreign exchange risk in 2017 and 2016, FX forward transactions were applied on the EUR / PLN currency

pair (sale of foreign currency).

List of unrealized FX forward contracts

As at 31 December 2017 (audited)

Company
Transaction

type

Contract

signing date

[…]

- 1,430,500 1,430,500  - 1,348,394 1,348,394

Liabilities

from the purchase

of fixed assets

586 - 586  22,896 - 22,896

Cash pool - - -  19,218 - 19,218

Finance lease liabilities 2,149 32,228 34,377  10,556 68,779 79,335

Total  2,735 1,462,728 1,465,463  52,670 1,417,173 1,469,843

Interest rate fluctuation sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses presented below are based on the level of exposure of financial instruments to interest rate risk

as at the balance sheet date. In the case of liabilities with variable interest rates, for the needs of the analysis it is

assumed that the amount of outstanding liabilities as at the balance sheet date will be unpaid for the whole year. The

Company identifies the exposure to interest rate risk mainly for WIBOR and EURIBOR. Interest rate deviations are

calculated on the basis of observations of average interest rate fluctuations. The sensitivity analysis presented below

does not comprise the interest accrued as at the balance sheet date. The analysis results are presented in gross terms

(before tax).

As at

31/12/2017

(audited)

Value of

the item

in PLN

Interest rate risk

WIBOR  EURIBOR

impact on the result  impact on the result

+ 50 pp - 50 pp  + 50 pp - 50 pp

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Long-term bank loans and borrowings   1,211,148 (3,786) 3,786  (2,270) 2,270

Long-term finance lease liabilities 3,261 (3) 3  (13) 13

Short-term liabilities

Short-term bank loans and borrowings   218,530 (892) 892  (201) 201

Short-term finance lease liabilities 28,856 (12) 12  (132) 132

Total gross effect  (4,693) 4,693  (2,616) 2,616

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

according to EU IFRS (in thousands of PLN)

(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

67

28. Financial instruments and principles of financial risk management (cont.)

As at

31/12/2016

(audited)

Value

of the item

in PLN

Interest rate risk

WIBOR  EURIBOR

impact on the result  impact on the result

+ 100 pp - 100 pp  + 100 pp - 100 pp

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Long-term bank loans and borrowings   1,170,224 (9,754) 9,754  (1,363) 1,363